



# **OLASHORE INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL**

**Iloko-Ijesa, Osun State, Nigeria**



**FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2019/2020 ACADEMIC SESSION**



2019/2020 FEES						
COMMITMENT FEES (NEW STUDENTS ONLY)						
	YEAR 7	YEAR 8	YEAR 9	YEAR 10	YEAR 11	YEAR 12
REGISTRATION FEES	200,000.00	200,000.00	200,000.00	200,000.00	200,000.00	200,000.00
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>200,000.00</b>	<b>200,000.00</b>	<b>200,000.00</b>	<b>200,000.00</b>	<b>200,000.00</b>	<b>200,000.00</b>
PRE TERM ONE (NEW STUDENTS ONLY)						
EDUCATIONAL AND EXTRA CURRICULAR CHARGES	237,000.00	237,000.00	237,000.00	237,000.00	237,000.00	237,000.00
IPAD & ACCESSORIES	210,000.00	210,000.00	210,000.00	210,000.00		
REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT	200,000.00	200,000.00	300,000.00	512,435.00	465,850.00	423,500.00
UNIFORMS	90,000.00	90,000.00	90,000.00	118,000.00	118,000.00	118,000.00
BOOKS	77,000.00	77,000.00	77,000.00	88,000.00	88,000.00	88,000.00
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>814,000.00</b>	<b>814,000.00</b>	<b>914,000.00</b>	<b>1,165,435.00</b>	<b>908,850.00</b>	<b>866,500.00</b>
TERM ONE (ALL STUDENTS)						
	YEAR 7	YEAR 8	YEAR 9	YEAR 10	YEAR 11	YEAR 12
TUITION AND BOARDING	766,000.00	766,000.00	766,000.00	888,000.00	888,000.00	888,000.00
EDUCATIONAL AND EXTRA CURRICULAR CHARGES FOR RETURNING STUDENTS ONLY		174,000.00	174,000.00	174,000.00	174,000.00	174,000.00
UNIFORMS FOR RETURNING STUDENTS ONLY		90,000.00			97,000.00	
BOOKS FOR RETURNING STUDENTS ONLY		77,000.00	77,000.00	88,000.00	66,000.00	66,000.00
EDU- PORTAL CHARGES	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
LAUNDRY CHARGES	21,000.00	21,000.00	21,000.00	21,000.00	21,000.00	21,000.00
COMPULSORY EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT	22,000.00	22,000.00	46,000.00	22,000.00	22,000.00	41,500.00
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>812,000.00</b>	<b>1,153,000.00</b>	<b>1,087,000.00</b>	<b>1,196,000.00</b>	<b>1,271,000.00</b>	<b>1,193,500.00</b>
TERM TWO (ALL STUDENTS)						
	YEAR 7	YEAR 8	YEAR 9	YEAR 10	YEAR 11	YEAR 12
TUITION AND BOARDING	766,000.00	766,000.00	766,000.00	888,000.00	888,000.00	888,000.00
EDUCATIONAL AND EXTRA CURRICULAR CHARGES	70,000.00	70,000.00	70,000.00	70,000.00	70,000.00	70,000.00
UNIFORMS FOR RETURNING STUDENTS ONLY						
EDU- PORTAL CHARGES	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
LAUNDRY CHARGES	21,000.00	21,000.00	21,000.00	21,000.00	21,000.00	21,000.00
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>860,000.00</b>	<b>860,000.00</b>	<b>860,000.00</b>	<b>982,000.00</b>	<b>982,000.00</b>	<b>982,000.00</b>
TERM THREE (ALL STUDENTS)						
	YEAR 7	YEAR 8	YEAR 9	YEAR 10	YEAR 11	YEAR 12
TUITION AND BOARDING	766,000.00	766,000.00	766,000.00	888,000.00	888,000.00	888,000.00
EDUCATIONAL AND EXTRA CURRICULAR CHARGES	70,000.00	70,000.00	70,000.00	70,000.00	70,000.00	70,000.00
EDU- PORTAL CHARGES	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
UNIFORMS FOR RETURNING STUDENTS ONLY			118,000.00			
LAUNDRY CHARGES	21,000.00	21,000.00	21,000.00	21,000.00	21,000.00	21,000.00
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>860,000.00</b>	<b>860,000.00</b>	<b>978,000.00</b>	<b>982,000.00</b>	<b>982,000.00</b>	<b>979,000.00</b>



## **Payment of Fees**

All the costs of running the school, including tuition, boarding, staff salaries, provision of resources and capital expenditure are met through school fees. These are reviewed annually by the Board of Governors in February.

### **Registration Fees**

A non-refundable registration fee is paid at the time of the acceptance of an offered place.

### **Pre Term One Fees**

New students are expected to pay pre-term one fees no later than 31st May to allow the school to purchase all items required for the student to start a new school year. These include, but are not limited to, textbooks, uniforms, and hostel materials. An iPad and its accessories are included for Years 7, 8, 9 and 10 students.

### **Refundable Deposit**

Parents are required to pay a refundable deposit when a new student joins the school. This is a safeguard against the sudden and unannounced withdrawal of a student. The deposit will be refunded to parents, less any outstanding charges, only if one term's notice of the student's withdrawal is received by the school in writing. If you intend to withdraw your child at the end of term three, you will need to give notice in writing by the end of term two. This deposit will be forfeited if a student is withdrawn from the school without the stipulated ONE TERM'S NOTICE.

### **Tuition and Boarding**

Tuition and boarding fees are non-refundable. These fees are paid before resumption each term.

### **Educational and Extracurricular Charges**

These are non-refundable fees outside the aforementioned that parents are expected to pay when charged. These include, but are not limited to, house and sports programmes, club programmes, publications, medical bills incurred in the school clinic and bulk SMS sent to parents.

### **Third Party Charges**

These are compulsory charges for services provided by a third party in the school. These charges include the cost of books, uniforms, edu-portal, laundry, and compulsory external assessment.

### **Student Expenses**

Student expenses incurred during a term from the tuck shop, cobbling services, visits from the barber/hairdresser and medical expenses outside the school clinic will be charged to the student's bill for the next term.

## Payment of Fees (Cont'd)

### Other Charges

Specific costs outside the aforementioned can be charged to an individual student's account as the need arises. These include non-compulsory external exams, trips, postage, private music lessons, damage, work experience programmes, community service programmes, Valedictory Service and Valedictory Luncheon.

### Monthly Payment of Fees

The school allows parents to pay termly fees on a monthly basis, subject to the receipt of an acknowledged copy of direct debit instruction from the parent's bank by the school. This is only allowed for returning students and new students with siblings in the school. The school will no longer grant waiver for fee deferment from 2019/20 session, rather arrangement has been made with Ecobank Plc for a bank facility. Please contact the school's accounts department for further details.

### PTA Charges

These are charges by the PTA of the school. These include annual dues, the PTA insurance scheme and the scholarship fund. They are charged as advised by the PTA Executive.

### Sibling Discount

A discount on tuition and boarding fee is automatically applied to the bills of parents with more than one child in the school. Please contact the school's accounts department for further details.

